CENTRAL VALLEY REGION
EMERGENCY, ABANDONED, AND RECALCITRANT (EAR) ACCOUNT
FISCAL YEAR 2015/16 ANNUAL SITE LIST

REGIONAL
BOARD &
RESOLUTION
NUMBER

EAR
SITE

ORDER/ SITE NAME, DESIGNATED CONTACT PREVIOUSLY ADDITIONAL REVISED CASE
DIRECT. ADDRESS & OVERSIGHT PERSON & APPROVED FUNDING APPROVED | TYPE
|/ DATE COUNTY AGENCY PHONE FUNDING REQUESTED TOTAL
NUMBER FOR FY
2015/16

ABANDONED OR
RECALCITRANT
SITE

LTCP/PTC

RB Resolution 1.

R5-XXXX-XXXX
Date XXXX

R95-017

R95-021

R98-028

R98-008

R03-085

R03-087

Corrective  Three Star Gas
Action 1131 Yosemite Blvd.
Order Modesto, CA
Dated Stanislaus County
12/21/94
Corrective  Fernandes Speed Shop
Action 214 South Center Street
Order Turlock, CA
Dated Stanislaus County
03/01/96
Corrective ~ Former T & T Arco
Action 402 Downey Ave.
Order Modesto, CA
Dated Stanislaus County
02/26/98
Final Former Nelson
Notice Property

Dated 3260 Feather River
02/02/98 Blvd

& 05/24/01  Marysville, CA
Yuba County
Directive Frank’s One Stop
Dated Quinta Enterprises
02/25/03/ 2072 W. Yosemite Ave.
CAO R5- Manteca, CA
2003-0713  San Joaquin County
8/18/03
RB Imler’'s TV
Directive 121 Sixth Street

Dated Marysville, CA
03/01 Yuba County

Stanislaus County
Environ.
Resources/
RWQCB - Sac

Stanislaus County
Environ.
Resources/
RWQCB - Sac

Stanislaus County
Environ.
Resources/
RWQCB - Sac

RWQCB - Sac
OES/
Yuba County

RWQCB -
Sac/San Joaquin
County Environ.
Health Dept.

RWQCB - Sac
OES/
Yuba County

Nicole Damin
(209) 525-6725/
Mike Smith
(916) 464-4728

Nicole Damin
(209) 525-6725/
Mike Smith
(916) 464-4728

Nicole Damin
(209) 525-6725/
Mike Smith
(916) 464-4728

Mike Smith
(916) 464-4728/
Clark Pickell
(530) 749-7523

James Barton
(916) 464-4615/
Nuel Henderson
(209) 468-3436

Mike Smith
(916) 464-4728/
Clark Pickell
(530) 749-7523

$830,000

$660,000

$1,080,000

$1,500,000

$1,500,000

$500,000

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$830,000

$660,000

$1,080,000

$1,5000,000

$1,500,000

$500,000

Health,
Safety &
Grndwtr

Health,
Safety &
Grndwtr

Health,
Safety &
Grndwtr

Health,
Safety &
Grndwtr

Health,
Safety &
Grndwtr

Health,
Safety &
Grndwtr

Recalcitrant

Recalcitrant

Recalcitrant

Recalcitrant

Recalcitrant

Recalcitrant

Yes/Yes

Yes/Yes

Yes/Yes

Yes/Yes

Yes/Yes

Yes/Yes



REGIONAL
BOARD &

RESOLUTION

NUMBER

10.

11

12.

13.

14.

EAR
SITE

R06-102

R07-106

R07-110

R08-111

R09-116

R09-118

R09-121

R09-122

ORDER/
DIRECT.
/ DATE

Directive
Dated
6/28/2005

CAO
R5-2006-
0722

13267
Letter
1/29/07

Directive
Dated
4/13/2007

Directives
Dated
10/25/2007
&
8/27/2008

Multiple
County
Directives

Directives
Dated
5/2/2008
&
9/16/08

Multiple
missed Co.
directives,

12/4/07

latest RB

directive

SITE NAME,
ADDRESS &
COUNTY

Willis Property
110 Porter Street
Dixon, CA
Solano County

Circle A

1215 22" Street E
Marysville, CA
Yuba County

Leonel Naake
Property

41901 McArthur Road
Glenburn, CA

Shasta County

Eagle Gas

3006 EI Camino St.
Ceres, CA
Stanislaus County

Snow’s Automotive
12621 E. Hwy 20
Clearlake Oaks, CA
Lake Co.

DeSabla Market
15305 Skyway
De Sabla, CA
Butte Co.

Siebold Construction
820 S. American Street
Stockton, CA

San Joaquin Co.

Vega Property
208 2" Street
Isleton, CA
Sacramento Co.

DESIGNATED
OVERSIGHT
AGENCY

RWQCB - Sac/
Solano County
Dept. of Environ.
Management

RWQCB - Sac /
Yuba County
OES

RWQCB -
Redding/
Shasta County

Stanislaus County
Environ.
Resources/
RWQCB - Sac

RWQCB -
Sac/Lake County
Environ. Health
Dept.

RWQCB -
Redding./
Butte County
Environ. Health
Dept/

RWQCB -
Sac/San Joaquin
County Environ.
Health Dept.

Sacramento
County Environ.
Health Dept./
RWQCB - Sac

CONTACT
PERSON &
PHONE
NUMBER

James Barton
(916) 464-4618/
Misty Kaltreider
(707) 784-3311

Mike Smith
(916) 464-4728/
Clark Pickell
(530) 749-7523

Grant Stein
(530) 224-4788/
Mark Cramer
(530) 225-5413

Nicole Damin
(209) 525-6725/
Mike Smith
(916) 464-4728

Emily Cushman
(916) 464-4696
Ken Williams

(707) 263-1164

Melissa Buciak
(530) 224-4854/
Michael Huerta
(530) 538-7281

James Barton
(916) 464-4615/
Nuel Henderson
(209) 468-3436

Sue Erickson
(916) 875-8433/
Vera Fischer
(916) 464-4792

PREVIOUSLY
APPROVED
FUNDING

$800,000

$200,000

$306,000

$700,000

$130,000

$100,000

$420,000

$600,000

ADDITIONAL
FUNDING
REQUESTED

FOR FY
2015/16

$250,000

$0

$0

$0

$20,000

$0

$150,000

$101,000

REVISED

TOTAL

$1,050,000

$200,000

$306,000

$700,000

$150,000

$100,000

$570,000

$701,000

CASE
APPROVED | TYPE

Health,
Safety &
Grndwtr

Health,
Safety &
Grndwtr

Health,
Safety &
Grndwtr

Health,
Safety &
Grndwtr

Health,
Safety &
Grndwtr

Health,
Safety &
Grndwtr

Health,
Safety &
Grndwtr

Health,
Safety &
Grndwtr

ABANDONED OR
RECALCITRANT
SITE

Recalcitrant

Recalcitrant

Recalcitrant

Recalcitrant

Recalcitrant

Recalcitrant

Recalcitrant

Recalcitrant

LTCP/PTC

Yes/Yes

Yes/Yes

Yes/Yes

Yes/Yes

Yes/Yes

Yes/Yes

Yes/Yes

Yes/Yes



REGIONAL
BOARD &

RESOLUTION

NUMBER

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

EAR
SITE

R10-129

R10-149

R10-063

R12-61

R12-84

R12-104

ORDER/
DIRECT.
/ DATE

Directive
dated
12/4/08

CAO dated
5/24/07
NOV dated
1/25/10

Directive
dated
10/5/09

Abandoned
site

Directive
letter
9/15/10

Former
EAR No.
R06-104

SITE NAME,
ADDRESS &
COUNTY

Countryside Market
10848 Copperopolis Rd
Stockton, CA

San Joaquin Co.

Super Star Plus
Facility

6351 Franklin Blvd.
Sacramento, CA
Sacramento Co.

Former Gas and Go
2104 G Street
Merced, CA

Merced Co.

Save Center No. 1
715 Atwater Blvd.
Atwater, CA
Merced Co.

Former Smother’s
Shell

55 W. 16th Street
Merced, CA
Merced Co.

Dos Palos “Y” BP
Station

8024 Azusa Rd.
Dos Palos, CA
Merced Co.

DESIGNATED
OVERSIGHT
AGENCY

RWQCB -
Sac/San Joaquin
County Environ.
Health Dept.

RWQCB - Sac/
Sacramento
County Environ.
Health Dept.

RWQCB - Sac/
Merced County
Dept. of Public

Health

RWQCB - Sac/
Merced County
Dept. of Public

Health

RWQCB - Sac/
Merced County
Dept. of Public

Health

RWQCB - Sac/
Merced County
Dept. of Public

Health

CONTACT
PERSON &
PHONE
NUMBER

James Barton
(916) 464-4615/
Nuel Henderson
(209) 468-3436

Vera Fischer
(916) 464-4792/
Barry Marcus
(916) 875-8506

Cori Condon
(916) 464-4619/
Ron Rowe
(209) 381-1086

Cori Condon
(916) 464-4619/
Ron Rowe
(209) 381-1086

Cori Condon
(916) 464-4619/
Ron Rowe
(209) 381-1086

Cori Condon
(916) 464-4619/
Ron Rowe
(209) 381-1086

PREVIOUSLY
APPROVED

FUNDING

$1,020,000

$280,000

$250,000

$260,000

$275,000

$210,000

ADDITIONAL
FUNDING
REQUESTED

FOR FY
2015/16

$0

$96,500

$250,000

$150,000

$310,000

$190,000

REVISED

TOTAL

$1,020,000

$376,000

$500,000

$410,000

$585,000

$400,000

CASE
APPROVED | TYPE

Health,
Safety &
Grndwtr

Health,
Safety &
Grndwtr

Health,
Safety &
Grndwtr

Health,
Safety &
Grndwtr

Health,
Safety &
Grndwtr

Health,
Safety &
Grndwtr

ABANDONED OR
RECALCITRANT
SITE

Recalcitrant

Recalcitrant

Recalcitrant

Abandoned

Recalcitrant

Recalcitrant

LTCP/PTC

Yes/Yes

Yes/Yes

Yes/Yes

Yes/Yes

Yes/Yes

Yes/Yes



REGIONAL
BOARD &

RESOLUTION

NUMBER

21.

22.

23.

24,

25.

26.

EAR
SITE

R12-154

R12-155

R12-156

R12-157

R12-158

R12-160

ORDER/
DIRECT.
/ DATE

CAO dated
5/28/02
NOV dated
4/12/07

Order dated
6/15/09
NOV dated
2/8/10

Directive
letters
dated

7/13/11 &
7/19/11

Multiple
Co. and RB
directives

CAO dated
3/27/03 &
follow up
RB letters

Directive
dated
1/1/11

SITE NAME,
ADDRESS &
COUNTY

Pleasant Valley Store
4412 Pleasant Valley
Rd.

Placerville, CA

El Dorado Co.

Vern’s Gas

18707 Highway 120
Groveland, CA
Tuolumne Co.

Ranch Market
23569 Santa Fe Rd.
Riverbank, CA
San Joaquin Co.

Atwal Site

9501 Hwy 70 Rd.
Marysville, CA
Yuba Co.

Auto King

952 Landers Ave.
Turlock, CA
Stanislaus Co.

Save Center No. 2
1039 Atwater Blvd.
Atwater, CA
Merced Co.

DESIGNATED
OVERSIGHT
AGENCY

RWQCB - Sac/
El Dorado
County Environ.
Manag. Dept.

RWQCB - Sac/
Tuolumne
County Environ.
Health Dept.

RWQCB -
Sac/San Joaquin
County Environ.
Health Dept.

RWQCB - Sac /
Yuba County
OES

RWQCB - Sac/
Stanislaus County
Environ.
Resources

RWQCB - Sac/
Merced County
Dept. of Public

Health

CONTACT PREVIOUSLY
PERSON & APPROVED
PHONE FUNDING

NUMBER

Peter Minkel
(916) 464-4629/
Robert Lauritzen
(530) 621-5130

$150,000

Peter Minkel
(916) 464-4629/
Sheila Lillie
(209)533-5633

$200,000

James Barton
(916) 464-4615/
Nuel Henderson
(209) 468-3436

$75,000

Mike Smith
(916) 464-4728/
Clark Pickell
(530) 749-7523

$125,000

Mike Smith
(916) 464-4728/
Nicole Damin
(209) 525-6725

$200,000

Cori Condon
(916) 464-4619/
Ron Rowe
(209) 381-1086

$90,000

ADDITIONAL
FUNDING
REQUESTED

FOR FY
2015/16

$481,000

$0

$250,000

$40,000

$30,000

$170,000

REVISED
APPROVED | TYPE

TOTAL

$631,000

$200,000

$325,000

$165,000

$230,000

$260,000

CASE

Health,
Safety &
Grndwtr

Health,
Safety &
Grndwtr

Health,
Safety &
Grndwtr

Health,
Safety &
Grndwtr

Health,
Safety &
Grndwtr

Health,
Safety &
Grndwtr

ABANDONED OR
RECALCITRANT
SITE

Recalcitrant

Recalcitrant

Recalcitrant

Recalcitrant

Recalcitrant

Recalcitrant

LTCP/PTC

Yes/Yes

Yes/Yes

Yes/Yes

Yes/Yes

Yes/Yes

Yes/Yes



REGIONAL
BOARD &

RESOLUTION

NUMBER

217.

28.

29.

30.

31

32

EAR
SITE

R12-163

R13-167

R13-168

R13-171

New

New

ORDER/
DIRECT.
/ DATE

Directive
letter dated
3/30/07

CAO R5-
2007-0727
Dated
9/20/07

Directive
Date
8/30/2000

Directive
letter dated
4/20/2013

Directive
Letter
Dated

5/27/14

Directive
Letter
Ddated

9/4/2013

SITE NAME,
ADDRESS &
COUNTY

Bob’s Body Shop
6633 Fair Oaks Blvd.
Carmichael, CA
Sacramento Co.

Colorado’s Auto Care
1157 Draper Street
Kingsburg, Fresno Co.

Taylor Automated
Fuels

61700 Highway 46
Lost Hill

Kern County

Jone’s Lumber Mill
19955 Soulshyville Rd.
Soulsbyville, CA
Tuolumne County

Velero Brothers Exxon
200 N. Valencia Blvd.
Woodlake, CA
Tulare County

Sanders Market
27548 Rd., 148 Visalia
Tulare County

DESIGNATED
OVERSIGHT
AGENCY

Sacramento
County Environ.
Health Dept./
RWQCB - Sac

RWQCB-Fresno/
Fresno County
Environmental
Health

Kern County/
RWQCB-Fresno

RWQCB - Sac/
Tuolumne
County Environ.
Health Dept.

RWQCB Fresno/
Fresno County
Environmental

Health

RWQCB Fresno/
Fresno County
Environmental

Health

CONTACT
PERSON &
PHONE
NUMBER

David Von
Aspern

(916) 874-8467/
Vera Fischer
(916) 464-4792

Jeff Hannel
(559) 445-6193/
Brad Maggy
(209) 445-3271

Wagar Rustam
(661) 862-8628/
John Whiting
(559) 445-5504/

Peter Minkel
(916) 464-4629

John Whiting
(559) 445-5504

Jeff Hannel
(559) 445-6193

PREVIOUSLY
APPROVED
FUNDING

$144,500

$150,000

$150,000

$100,000

$0

ADDITIONAL

FUNDING

REQUESTED

FOR FY
2015/16

$83,000

$150,000

$0

$150,000

$1,000,000

$150,000

REVISED
APPROVED | TYPE

TOTAL

$227,500

$300,000

$150,000

$250,000

$1,000,000

$150,000

CASE

Health,
Safety &
Grndwtr

Health,
Safety &
Grndwtr

Health,
Safety &
Grndwtr

Health,
Safety &
Grndwtr

Health,
Safety &
Grndwtr

Health,
Safety &
Grndwtr

ABANDONED OR
RECALCITRANT
SITE

Recalcitrant

Recalcitrant

Recalcitrant

Recalcitrant

Recalcitrant

Recalcitrant

LTCP/PTC

Yes/Yes

Yes/Yes

Yes/Yes

Yes/Yes

Yes/Yes

Yes/Yes



REGIONAL
BOARD &
RESOLUTION
NUMBER

EAR
SITE

ORDER/
DIRECT.
/ DATE

SITE NAME,
ADDRESS &
COUNTY

DESIGNATED
OVERSIGHT
AGENCY

CONTACT PREVIOUSLY | ADDITIONAL REVISED | CASE

PERSON & APPROVED FUNDING APPROVED | TYPE
PHONE FUNDING REQUESTED TOTAL

NUMBER FOR FY

2015/16

ABANDONED OR
RECALCITRANT
SITE

LTCP/PTC



	Three Star Gas
	R95-021
	Former T & T Arco

	R98-008
	Former Nelson Property
	Frank’s One Stop
	Imler’s TV

	Willis Property
	Circle A
	Leonel Naake Property
	Eagle Gas

	Snow’s Automotive
	DeSabla Market
	Siebold Construction
	Vega Property
	Super Star Plus Facility
	Former Gas and Go
	Save Center No. 1
	Merced Co.
	Former Smother’s Shell
	Merced Co.
	Dos Palos “Y” BP Station
	Merced Co.
	Pleasant Valley Store
	4412 Pleasant Valley Rd.
	Placerville, CA
	El Dorado Co.
	Vern’s Gas
	18707 Highway 120
	Groveland,  CA
	Tuolumne Co.
	Ranch Market
	23569 Santa Fe Rd. Riverbank, CA
	San Joaquin Co.
	Atwal Site
	9501 Hwy 70 Rd.
	Marysville, CA
	Yuba Co.
	Auto King
	952 Landers Ave.
	Turlock, CA
	Stanislaus Co.
	Save Center No. 2
	Bob’s Body Shop
	Sacramento Co.

